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CC-1

CC-2

CC-3

CC-4

CC-4 Using Google Maps, distances better described in driving distance have 
been revised in the Final EIR.  

CC-3 See Responses D-1 and D-4a regarding the Project proximity to Smart 
Growth areas and consistency with Smart Growth principles. 

CC-2 The Safety Element of the General Plan addresses the natural hazards 
and human activity that may pose a threat to public safety in the areas of 
wildfires, geologic and seismic hazards, flooding, hazardous materials, 
law enforcement and airport hazards.  The Project has been reviewed for 
safety in all of these areas.  This Specific Plan is consistent with the 15 
goals of the County’s Safety Element.  Also, an FPP was prepared for the 
Project (Appendix L of the Final EIR).  The FPP was reviewed in detail 
by the San Marcos Fire Department and subsequently approved.

CC-1 The comment is introductory in nature.  Appreciation of your community 
is understood.
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cont.

CC-5

CC-6

CC-7

CC-8

CC-9

CC-6 The sentence was meant to include both concepts, that the proposed 
architecture would be variously compatible with the semi-rural ranch 
setting as well as the surrounding area.  The properties surrounding 
the Valiano Project vary in theme, look and feel.  The intent of the 
architectural guidelines in the Specific Plan is to offer a similar variance 
in theme, look and feel.  The Applicant has proposed a D Designator in 
its Zoning which would require architectural plans to be reviewed by the 
County of San Diego through the Site Plan process prior to approval.  
Views in the valley are enjoyed both to the east and the west, and the 
elements of these varied architectural styles are found particularly in the 
hills east of Country Club Drive (although they may also immediately 
edge the road such as the tile roof homes found in the vicinity of the 
intersections of Country Club Drive and Kauana Loa Drive or Live Oak 
Road).  Other rural architectural elements such as barn themes for the 
WTWRF and rural fencing patterns are also anticipated for the Project.  
No proposed home sites are located on main ridgelines.  Those are located 
to the west of the Project.  Some homes are located on topographic rises 
within the Project.  Although some homes may be single-story in these 
areas, this is not required to preserve valued view elements. These homes 
would be “back-dropped” by higher hills to the west (for viewers from the 
east) or by the extensive views of valley and lower hills (and ultimately 
higher ridgelines at distance to the east (for elevated viewers to the west).  
Overall, and particularly for viewers from the valley floor and east, the 
most “visible” homes would be those located on the lower slopes of the 
western ridge line.  Those homes also would be the most distant from the 
viewers, with their size and design specifics minimized by distance.  Also 
see Response K-11c.

CC-5 As described in the Project documents, the two areas of the Project site 
connect “corner to corner.”  The public trail that begins in the southeast 
corner of Neighborhood 5 and extends to nearly the northeast corner of 
Neighborhood 4 further establishes the two areas as one larger Project 
(see Figure 1-18).
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CC-8 Thank you for suggesting this clarification.  Section 1.2 of the Final EIR 
has been revised to provide additional description for each product type 
within Neighborhood 1.  

CC-7 See Response BP-4 regarding lot size and animal keeping.  In order to 
address conflicts between existing and new residents, the Applicant has 
proposed a landscape buffer area.  As noted in the Specific Plan Section 
2.0 (Land Use and Design), buffer landscape is described as a buffer 
landscape edge that would be planted along several property boundaries 
to provide an attractive visual and dimensional separation between the 
existing adjacent residential lots and the new proposed residential lots.  
Planting of trees and shrubs would be designed in a manner to provide 
a soft and appealing edge between the Project and existing homes.  In 
addition, Neighborhood 3 has been redesigned to remove the homes 
proposed along the northern edge, providing additional buffer between 
proposed homes and existing homes to the north.

CC-9 The Project would satisfy the County’s affordable housing requirement 
by offering a variety of moderate housing types such as large single-
family homes, small single-family homes, and accessory dwelling units 
which are ideal for multi-generational families.  The detached condo lots 
are required to fulfill the affordable housing requirement because the 
accessory dwelling units are optional and may not be built.



COMMENTS RESPONSES

RTC-457

COMMENTS RESPONSES

RTC-330

CC-9
cont.

CC-10

CC-11

CC-12

CC-13

CC-14

CC-15

CC-13 The equestrian center would no longer have boarding as described in the 
DEIR, and would consist of a parking area and equestrian exercise pen.  
These amenities would be maintained by the Valiano HOA. 

CC-12 The equestrian staging site would accommodate the additional horse 
trailer parking and exercise ring by expanding to 1.2 acres.  Private horse 
boarding is no longer proposed, because horse boarding facilities already 
exist in the vicinity and adding one more would not serve a community 
need.  See Section 3.1.6.2 and Figure 1-12.

CC-11 The Plan depicts the termination of the trail head in Neighborhood 3 at 
the north east corner of the property, directly adjacent to the private road 
(see Figure 1-18).  The trail head location allows northern Eden Valley 
residents access to the trail system.

CC-10 The TIA (Appendix H of the Final EIR) conservatively accounted for 
54 accessory dwelling units and 334 single-family homes, which is 
more than the Proposed Project, as such, a revision to the study is not be 
warranted.

CC-14 When conducting a GPA, an applicant is required to provide a certain 
amount of dedicated park land (373.74 s.f. per dwelling unit).  In this case, 
the Applicant is required to provide 2.79 acres of park land.  According 
to Specific Plan Table 2.1 (Summary of Park Acreage Type & Credit), the 
Applicant has provided 2.88 acres of Public Park in addition to 5 acres of 
private facilities.  The Applicant has provided a total of 7.88 gross acres 
of public and private parks, with a net acreage of 3.2 acres as calculated 
by the Park Lands Dedication Ordinance (PLDO).  The PLDO allows for 
a combination of public and private parks in order to serve both the new 
residents and surrounding community.  Although privately maintained, 
several of the parks are accessed via the public trail system and useable 
by the surrounding neighbors.  
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CC-16

CC-17

CC-18

CC-19

CC-19 The Applicant is required to prepare a blasting plan to reduce impacts of 
blasting as explained in Responses K-148 and K-149a.

CC-18 The locations of Project-proposed street lights are depicted on EIR 
Figure 1-30.  Discussion of Project lighting, “dark skies” and potential 
light spill are provided in the EIR.  See Responses U-2a and AG-1.  No 
additional lights are proposed as part of the Project outside of the Project 
and additional discussion is not required.

CC-17 See Topical Response: Fire/Evacuations regarding fire evacuation.

CC-16 As described in Response Q-2, the Project would provide on-site 
detention basins to match existing storm water flows from the Project 
site.  Therefore the Project would not increase flows at the existing 
“Arizona” crossing on Eden Valley Lane.

CC-15 See Response K-5 regarding the destroyed avocado orchards.  In addition, 
Section 1.4.4 of the FPP has been revised to address the Cocos Fire.  Fire 
behavior modeling was completed for on-site and off-site native mature 
fuels during worst-case scenarios considering local weather patterns 
(e.g., for late summer strong winds northeast winds [Santa Ana] and late 
season, strong south to southwest winds).
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CC-20

CC-21

CC-22

CC-23
CC-21 Single-family homes do not need to comply with the County RPO 

provisions to protect steep slopes that are required of subdivisions and 
tentative maps.  Private property owners also enjoy more leeway in their 
landscaping plans than developers, and this is likely the source of the 
highly visible cuts noted in the comment (although it should also be noted 

CC-20 Although specific lot sizes vary throughout Harmony Grove Village, 
the proposed gross density is approximately 1.6 du/acre.  Valiano would 
be approximately 1.4 du per gross acre.  The proposed density is in the 
semi-rural range, as is Eden Valley.  See Responses K-11b and AD-3 
regarding visible variation in lot sizes of less than 1 acre along Country 
Club Drive and within Eden Valley.  Specifically as described in EIR 
Subsection 2.1.2.1 relative to immediately abutting lots:
The Proposed Project would group residential lots to limit the impact 
footprint and provide large areas of open space and retention of semi-
rural on-site visual resources.  As a result, residential lot sizes generally 
would be smaller than those at surrounding residential development and 
absent design considerations, there is the potential for the development 
to contrast with the relative scale of existing surrounding development.  
However, the Project incorporates several site design features to reduce 
massing effects.  By grouping homes, large areas of visual open space 
would be provided.  …[This would include] existing on-site elements 
such as mature tree stands, steep hillsides, riparian areas, native habitat, 
[remnant] avocado orchards and a pond.  The features within the 
proposed open space network would provide visual buffers within and 
between proposed residential neighborhoods to reduce massing effects.  
Proposed Project landscaping would also provide screening of the 
residential development, thereby reducing perceived massing.  Extensive 
landscaping, utilizing species consistent with the existing character of 
the Project area, would be planted along the site perimeter, along Project 
roadways, within residential neighborhoods, within parks and recreation 
uses, and in Project affected visual open space areas…
The combination of notable and visible open space at Project perimeters 
(including agricultural easement, retained oaks and biological open space 
easement, Neighborhood Park, etc.), combined with the large amount 
of landscape buffering between Project lots and adjacent parcels would 
minimize visual effects related to inconsistency in lot size to less than 
significant levels.
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CC-22 Light-colored walls can draw the eye when surrounding areas are darker 
in color. This also occurs for cuts into vegetation as described in this 
comment as well as CC-21.  Proposed Project retaining walls would 
be located behind homes and/or landscaping that would largely or 
wholly shield them or are proposed for architectural treatment (staining/
coloration) to reduce visibility.  Regarding overall visibility of these 
walls, see Response AD-5 regarding walls and fencing.  Retaining 
walls received focused review in the EIR in Subsection 2.1.2.1 under 
the heading “Retaining Walls.” Specifically regarding perimeter walls, 
the analysis detailed information on walls that would edge the Project 
perimeter, but would not be landscaped based on the Project Conceptual 
Landscape Plan.  The reader should note that two of those walls, identified 
as “adjacent to an unpaved and unnamed street north of Surrey Lane 
(10 feet and 11 feet in height) that would be located perpendicular (i.e., 
along the line of sight) to viewers,” have been deleted from the Project 
following public review as the lots with which they would have been 
associated were deleted.
Where impacts remained potentially significant, the coloration required 
as mitigation, combined with a low number of potential viewers, and the 
distance from the viewers, as well as potential for intervening vegetation 
or landscaping resulted in these four isolated features being mitigated to 
less than significant impacts.
As discussed in Response AD-5, the cuts and walls would be largely 
shielded from off-site viewers.  Although the development overall 
would be visible from points east and north, as noted in this comment 
and illustrated on the viewshed in Figure 2.1-5, these views become 
increasingly distant or diluted, with substantial intervening view elements 
to draw the eye.  Although generally obscured by intervening topography 
and development, remaining views from SR-78 and I-15 would be 
fleeting, as they would be experienced at highway speeds, with substantial 
distraction provided by nearby traffic, as well as closer view elements 
(development abutting the highway facilities).  As demonstrated in EIR 
Figure 2.1-4e, views from the public trails in Elfin Forest Recreational 
Reserve and Del Dios Highland Preserve would place the Project in far 
middle ground, behind existing development and the growing Harmony 
Grove Village development.  Even the ridgeline/skylined residences 

CC-21
cont.

that home appears to be in the City of San Marcos and not within County 
jurisdiction).  Most of the cuts in the Project would be behind homes, 
and thereby shielded by these structures and accompanying vegetation.  
Where cuts would be located above the individual lots, maximum slopes 
would be at 2:1 gradients which can be easily planted and would be subject 
to homeowner and/or association maintenance requirements as part of 
the required revegetation/landscaping plan.  See also Response AD-5 
relative to the Project tallest slope, abutting vegetation, and additional 
mitigation which would result in the slopes either not being visible or 
blending with adjacent natural slopes post-landscaping maturity.
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CC-23 The sizing of the homes in the photosimulation is accurate.  The 3D 
modeling software used accurately depicts the size of the homes in terms 
of height and width from the selected viewpoint based on the architect’s 
drawings.  The Project includes two story homes set back into the hillside, 
which minimizes the horizontal footprint of each home when compared 
to the large estate homes at higher elevations.  As described in Response 
AF-25, those ridgeline homes are also often presented “full length” 
or broadside to the viewer in the valley below, and some have little 
shielding landscaping.  The Project homes are often at oblique angles 
as they follow streets that conform to the curves in the hillside, and do 
not always present “straight-on” views.  They often are also obscured by 
the mandated Project landscaping, which includes both shrubs and trees.  
All of these factors result in the Project homes appearing smaller than 
those located above them on the hills.  The relative impact can be seen as 
conservative when the Project homes are compared with the size of the 
existing homes backed by the large unvegetated cut slope referred to in 
comments above within this letter. 

CC-22
cont.

above the Project, that generally draw the eye, are minimized from this 
distance.  Development associated with the Proposed Project is expected 
to blend into the existing condition.  Closer trails largely would be 
developed by the Project, and as such, would include the Project as an 
existing condition at the time of implementation. 
The Project landscape plans require as a matter of course that adequate 
soil preparation occur to support the proposed plantings.  This is not 
required of existing individual homeowners, which has resulted in the 
cuts that remain and are so highly visible.
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CC-24

CC-25

CC-25 See Topical Response: Fire/Evacuations regarding fire evacuations and 
K-59 regarding analysis of the Cocos Fire in the FPP.  Implementation 
of the Project would not cause the Fuel Hazard Severity Zone to be 
increased as the Project would replace combustible native vegetation 
with features such as ignition-resistant landscaping, ignition-resistant 
building construction features, fire hydrants, access roads for fire safety 
personnel to combat any fire potential and FMZs (see Response I-59 for 
more information). 

CC-24 Thank you for pointing out the errors.  These references have been fixed 
in the Final EIR.
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CC-26

CC-27

CC-28

CC-29

CC-29 In order to ensure that interior fire sprinklers are effective when there is 
heavy use of fire hydrants within the proposed Project, all fire hydrants 
serving the proposed development shall be capable of supplying a 
minimum of 1,500 gallons per minute fire flow for a 2-hour duration at 
20 psi residual pressure.  This requirement ensures that waterlines for fire 
control must be capable of supplying this required demand through the 
hydrants, in addition to the largest fire sprinkler demand.  An additional 
requirement to ensure that fire control and sprinkler demand is met, when 
an on-site waterline serves more than two hydrants, the line must be 
looped, providing two hydraulically remote points of connection with the 
water district lines.  The interior loop must have isolation valving, such 
that not more than two hydrants and/or sprinkler systems are between 
isolation points.  If the on-site fire water system for a building is a private 
loop, the two points of connection are needed to the public supply and 
appropriate fire department connections.
The minute-by-minute movement of a wildland fire is never fully 
predictable, and is certainly not predictable from a weather conditions 
forecast many hours before the fire.  Nevertheless, practice and 

CC-28 See Response I-49 regarding off-site fuel modification zones.

CC-27 The FPP addressed scenarios such as the Cocos Fire, which experienced 
south to southwest prevailing winds in hot dry weather conditions in 
high load, dry climate shrub and other non-native fuels (e.g., avocado 
orchards).  Also see Response CC-26.

CC-26 The fire behavior parameters and projections for the historic and existing 
hazardous vegetative fuels on- and off-site were calculated for the 
Proposed Project.  These calculations were used for recommended fuel 
modifications and the evaluation of wildfire threat to the Project. 
The FPP calculated fire behavior parameters that were key to 
recommended fuel modifications for the development, but they are 
also based on Project site observations, experience, and fuel levels and 
typical fire behavior observed during local fire seasons.  Modification 
and/or elimination of hazardous fuels and the reduction of fuel loading 
for the Project are key to “firewise” planning for the Project site and the 
surrounding communities.  A new FPP would not be necessary.
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CC-30

CC-31

CC-31 See Response BJ-7 regarding automatic aid agreements and service to 
the Project from the new Harmony Grove Village fire station.

CC-30 Lots with reduced defensible space would be required to implement 
enhanced fire protection features that would provide adequate protection 
as explained in Response AZ-14.

CC-29
cont.

experienced judgment in assessing the fire environment, coupled with a 
systematic method of calculating fire behavior, yields very good results in 
terms of protecting structures and lives within wildland urban interfaces. 
Whenever a fire’s flame length, one to-two minutes in duration or more, 
is equal to or more than the separation of combustible vegetation column, 
ignition of a vegetation column may occur.  However, the required 
vegetation reduction and management within the defensible zone around 
each proposed Project structure does not support ignition of structures in 
the development with radiation, conduction, or convection heat sources.  
In addition, it does not support melting tempered glass nor the ignition 
inside a house through a window or other weak points in a structure.  
Fire agencies consider vegetation management as a principal approach to 
wildland fire hazard reduction for protecting structures and lives.  
The FPP states that fences and other structures fewer than 5 feet from 
a building shall be non-combustible construction, heavy timber or fire 
retardant pressure treated wood to prevent an ignition of the structure.
See Response CA-2 regarding Project fire protection measures that would 
significantly improve the safety of Project residents and surrounding 
neighborhood. This would be true whether structures more sparse or 
within a wildland urban interface area.
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CC-32

CC-33

CC-34

CC-35

CC-35 The FPP concludes that enhanced ignition-resistant measures on the 
structure, the area between the structure and the property boundary, and 
the limited use and construction of fire deflector walls for areas with less 
than 150-foot FMZ’s at key locations, would mitigate the fire hazard at 
those locations within the Project.  The SMFD reviewed and approved 
the FPP, after specifically reviewing each of the listed lots.  Some of the 
lots include fewer than 150 feet of defensible space.  The entire proposed 
development is in a very high to moderate Fuel Hazard Severity Zone 
or within a wildland urban interface area.  There are structures which 
are along the periphery of Coronado Hills and other open space areas.  
The FPP documents that the FMZ along these perimeter areas meet the 
standard fuel modification distances or shall have required enhanced 
mitigation measures (e.g., fire deflector walls, duel pane tempered glass 
for all windows facing perimeter fuels, exterior water sprinklers for 
structures facing fuels, etc.). 

CC-34 The Escondido Fire Department has been involved in reviewing and 
commenting on the Project and understands that the Project would remain 
within the SMFPD.  The Escondido Fire Department never requested that 
the Project be added to their fire district.  The Project would pay its fair 
share to the Harmony Grove Fire Station to the satisfaction of the serving 
fire department [fill in CSA 107 or RSF once it’s finally resolved].

CC-33 The Proposed Project is in a Local Responsibility Area with the SMFD 
as the fire authority with jurisdiction and responsibility for emergency 
services for the bulk of the Project.  The SMFD has mutual aid and 
automatic aid agreements with local and surrounding fire departments to 
assist with providing emergency services for the area.  Also see Response 
BJ-7.

CC-32 Section 4.1 of the FPP studied the number of apparatus and staff available 
to serve the Project, and determined that there would be enough resources 
to support mutual aid calls to the Project.
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CC-36

CC-37

CC-38

CC-38 The FPP addressed different worst-case scenarios, including south to 
southwest moderate to strong winds and the potential fire danger.  Also 
see Response AZ-14.  

CC-37 Section 4.5.3 of the FPP addressed this comment regarding maintenance 
requirements.  Section 4.5.3.7 states that the HOA would be responsible 
for the maintenance requirements.

CC-36 The temporary Harmony Grove Fire Station is now in place and staffed 
with full-time paid firefighters; therefore, fire service would be available 
to the Project site prior to the start of grading.
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CC-39

CC-40

CC-41

CC-42

CC-43

CC-42 Section 4.1 of the FPP acknowledges that RCIP may not be implemented 
before construction and occupancy.  In recent communication with the 
EFD, RCIP implementation is currently delayed and not yet implemented.  
The FPP conclusions are not based on the implementation of RCIP.

CC-41 The FPP documents that the response with SMFD resources, mutual 
aid, and auto response resources from surrounding communities and 
jurisdictions can provide emergency services required for the Proposed 
Project.  In quick order, other resources can be ordered including air, 
crews, engines resources, etc. from CAL FIRE, the County, and federal 
agencies.  The temporary Harmony Grove Fire Station is now in place 
and staffed with full-time paid firefighters, and the Elfin Forest Fire 
Station remains in place.

CC-40 See Response I-55 regarding the SPRINTER crossings and calculation 
of travel time.

CC-39 See Response CC-38 regarding fire scenarios studied in the FPP.  Also, 
the FPP states that one of the greatest risks with worst-case fire scenarios 
is the flying ember that can originate as far as 2 miles.  As a result, design 
features were incorporated into the Project, including fuel modification 
zones, use of enhanced ignition resistant building materials, and other 
enhanced fire and building code requirements.  See discussion of this 
subject in Sections 4.5 and 4.5.3.2 of the FPP.

CC-43 The FPP includes restrictions on specific building materials and methods 
suitable for building in high fire hazard severity zones as identified by 
CAL FIRE (even though the Project is located in a Moderate fire hazard 
zone within the San Marcos Fire Protection Zone Map).  In addition, 
the FPP identifies a series of other measures such as minimum water 
supplies, automatic fire extinguishing systems (interior sprinklers for 
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all homes and enhances extinguishing systems/sprinklers for identified 
structures along the Project perimeter) and roadway widths.  Overall, 
the development includes a redundant layering of fire protection features 
that have been proven to increase ignition resistance of structures and 
landscapes and result in communities that are less vulnerable to wildfire.
The approved exception request for a short section of Hill Valley Drive 
would  not affect fire safety, as explained in Response E-6.  All lots 
with reduced FMZs would have enhanced fire protection measures.  
Also, the FPP has been revised to eliminate easements for off-site fuel 
modifications.  More study is not required.
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CC-45 Response

CC-44 Response
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CC-46

CC-47

CC-47 The quoted EIR section lists average travel times based upon available 
records and does not state that the listed times would be the exact travel 
times in the future.  It is possible that the Sheriff response would not be 
faster than the fire response.  Service demand would be likely to increase 
with implementation of the Proposed Project, but it is anticipated that 
expanded police protection services would be funded, as necessary, from 
increased property taxes and other revenues to the County resulting from 
the Proposed Project.  The response times from the Priority 1 call are 
not irrelevant; the circumstances under which that call took place were 
disclosed and it would be possible for an officer to be on scene or near 
scene for a future call.

CC-46 Using Google Maps, distances better described in driving distance have 
been revised in the Final EIR.  
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CC-48

CC-49

CC-50

CC-51

CC-51 The comment provides  two different sources that show fairly similar 
data to the EIR; the comment claims the rainfall total is 10.6 inches 
for Escondido, while the EIR and the two provided sources show 16.2, 
14.98, and 15.2 inches of rainfall annually.  Similarly, the EIR’s average 
high temperature in winter (55 degrees) and summer (74 degrees) closely 
matches that of Escondido.org’s (56 degrees in December and 76 degrees 
in August).  In addition, the meteorological information provided in 
Subchapter 2.2 is for informational purposes to provide the reader with 
a background on the setting of the Project area.  Temperature is not a 
variable used in the modeling of daily emissions of criteria pollutants, 
and any variation from the weather information presented in the EIR to 
site-specific data would not affect significance conclusions.    

CC-50 The Project has been designed to follow natural contours, to minimize 
grading, and to balance soils on site.  The amount of grading represents 
the minimal amount to achieve the desired amount of units and open 
space.  A reduced grading alternative was considered for the Project (see 
Subchapter 4.4 of the EIR) by eliminating the cul-de-sacs within each 
neighborhood.  However, due to the reduced grading and smaller lot 
sizes, all of the Project objectives would not be achieved as no horses 
would be kept within the development and the variety of lot sizes of the 
Proposed Project would not be achieved.  Therefore, to achieve all of the 
Project objectives, the amount of grading proposed would be necessary.  

CC-49 As stated in Table 1.4, the Project includes Project Design Features to 
control for dust and airborne particles during construction.  Property 
owners have the right to file a complaint if they are being affected by 
dust and airborne particles. 

CC-48 See Response K-149a regarding the requirement for a blasting plan, 
which would ensure that blasting does not disrupt surrounding properties.
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CC-52

CC-53

CC-54

CC-54 The County disagrees that the EIR contains inaccurate or misleading 
data.  The EIR represents a comprehensive review of Project impacts 
and mitigation where such impacts would be potentially significant.  See 
Response BH-2 regarding community input.

CC-53 Visual issues have been objectively considered.  The County Guidelines for 
Determining Significance and Report Format and Content requirements 
provide analytical tools to evaluate visual changes associated with 
a proposed project.  Potential visual impacts on the surrounding area 
form the focus of the detailed Project VIA (Appendix B of the Final 
EIR), and Section 2.1 of the EIR, which were completed consistent with 
County requirements.  These potential effects are explored in detail, 
with quantifications provided for grading, proposed homes, and acreages 
affected.  Modified slopes, fire/retaining walls, community/privacy walls 
and sound barriers are described by location, length and height.  Each of 
these issues is evaluated for potential visual effect, and Project design 
elements are applied or mitigation measures are proposed to attenuate 
potentially adverse effects.

CC-52 See Responses G-6 regarding the proposed density, and AD-5 and U-2a 
regarding the rural and semi-rural elements of the Project design.  See 
above responses (CC-24 through CC-43) regarding fire safety.


